

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF COLORADO Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from the District Court, Boulder County, Colorado Honorable M. Gwyneth Whalen, Presiding Case Number 2007 CV 349</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs/Appellees: PRESBYTERY OF PLAINS AND PEAKS and COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF BOULDER COUNTY v. Defendants/Appellants: INDIAN PEAKS COMMUNITY CHURCH and GEORGES MICHAEL HOUSSNEY</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP Brent E. Rychener, #15372 90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1300 Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903-1615 Telephone: (719) 473-3800 Facsimile: (719) 633-1518 E-mail: brent.rychener@hro.com Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees</p>	<p>Case Number: 2008 CA 1828</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. The Parties. 1

B. Nature of the Case. 3

C. Course of Proceedings..... 4

D. Disposition in the Court Below. 5

E. Statement of Relevant Facts. 7

1. Structure of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) 7

2. The PCUSA Constitution governs how church property is held. 9

3. History of Covenant Presbyterian Church..... 10

4. Dissolution of Covenant Presbyterian Church. 14

5. Post-dissolution conduct of the parties. 17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ DISAGREEMENT WITH DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS REGARDING STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 21

V. ARGUMENT..... 23

A. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Neutral Principles Approach set forth in Bishop and Diocese of Colorado v. Mote. 23

B. Golden Lodge is Directly on Point, and Requires Affirmance of the Judgment..... 24

C. Alternatively, the Judgment Should be Affirmed under the General Trust Analysis in Mote.....38

D. The Judgment Should be Affirmed on a Third Independent Ground — Defendants Failed to Prove IPCC is Legal Successor to Covenant Presbyterian Church.42

E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Striking Defendants’ Claim to Recover the Value of Alleged Improvements to the Property.....44

VI. CONCLUSION47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	21, 24
--	--------

State Cases

<i>Allander v. Carpenters District Council of Denver</i> , 358 P.2d 8 (Colo. 1960).....	24, 30
--	--------

<i>Bishop and Diocese of Colorado v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986).....	21, 23, 39-42
--	---------------

<i>Broncucia v. McGee</i> , 173 Colo. 22, 475 P.2d 336 (1970)	21
--	----

<i>Golden Lodge No. 13 v. Grand Lodge of Independent Order of Odd Fellows</i> , 80 P.3d 857 (Colo. App. 2003).....	5, 21, 24-28
---	--------------

<i>Jorgensen Realty, Inc. v. Box</i> , 701 P.2d 1256 (Colo. Ct. App. 1985).....	24, 30
--	--------

<i>Page v. Clark</i> , 592 P.2d 792 (Colo. 1979).....	20
--	----

Other Authorities

7 C.J.S. Ass'ns § 44 (2004)	24
-----------------------------------	----

Rules

Colo.R.Civ.P. 105(e).....	44, 46
